

# CHANGE ORDER

Order No. 1

Date: October 9, 2025

Agreement Date: November 5, 2024

NAME OF PROJECT: **Project No. HW22130 – River Road Drainage Improvements**

OWNER: **Baldwin County Commission**

CONTRACTOR: **Murphree Bridge Corporation**

The following changes are hereby made to the CONTRACT DOCUMENTS:

Item	Description	Current Quantity	New Quantity	Change in Value	Reason
505B079	Dynamic Loading Test (24 inch) (Driving)	1 EA	10 EA	\$9,000.00	Initial pile testing produced results less than what was required for the bridge which necessitated additional pile monitoring.
505B080	Dynamic Loading Test (24 inch) (Driving)	1 EA	10 EA	\$9,000.00	Initial pile testing produced results less than what was required for the bridge which necessitated additional pile monitoring.
505N004	Concrete Pile Furnished (24 inch)	640 LF	744 LF	\$29,640.00	The shortfall in the pile testing results required the 24" pile lengths to be increased.
505O004	Concrete Pile Driven (24 inch)	640 LF	653 LF	\$65.00	The shortfall in the pile testing results required the 24" pile lengths to be increased.
600A000	Mobilization	1 LS	1 LS	\$54,283.50	The shortfall in pile testing results required the Contractor to go on standby while results were analyzed and a plan formulated to move forward causing an undue hardship. In order to lower the cost to the Owner, Baldwin County is taking possession of six concrete piling which will remain on the providers yard for a period of up to two years until they can be utilized on another project.
0000000	Relocate existing culvert	New Item	1 LS	\$12,600.00	This item entails the Contractor relocating an existing steel culvert structure on the existing River Rd. to a location of Baldwin County's choosing.
610A004	Loose Riprap Class 2", 24" Thick	1,473	2003.67	\$47,760.30	Additional riprap was required to properly stabilize the under bridge slopes.
Total of Changes				\$162,348.80	

The Original (CONTRACT PRICE) \$ 2,165,047.96  
Net change by previously authorized Change Orders \$ 0.00  
The (Contract Price) prior to this Change Order was \$ 2,165,047.96  
The new (Contract Price) will be (increased) by this Change Order \$ 162,348.80  
The new (CONTRACT PRICE) including this CHANGE ORDER will be \$ 2,327,396.76

The Original (CONTRACT TIME) 255 working days  
The (CONTRACT TIME) will be (increased) by this Change Order 0 working days  
The new (CONTRACT TIME) including this CHANGE ORDER will be 255 working days

CONTRACTOR: Frank H Murphree  
Digitally signed by Frank H Murphree  
Date: 2025.10.09 10:31:50 -05'00'

RECOMMENDED:

OWNER: \_\_\_\_\_